
 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
Meeting Leicestershire Partnership Revenues & Benefits Joint 
Committee 
 
Time/Date 3.30 pm on Thursday, 12 JUNE 2025 
 
Location De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub 
 
Officer to contact Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 Email: rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01455 255834 
 
 
Councillor P Beadle 
Councillor S Bray 
Councillor P Knowles 

Councillor K Lynch 
Councillor A Woodman 
Councillor M Wyatt 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.valentine-wilkinson@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending 
this meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  
You are kindly requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or 
record this meeting. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE  -  
12 JUNE 2025 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Under the code of conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests they should 
make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosble pecuniary interest, 
registrable interest or other interest. 

5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

6.   PERFORMANCE OUTTURN MARCH 2025 (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To inform members of the performance of the Partnership for the period April 2024 
to March 2025 

7.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN APRIL 2024 TO MARCH 2025 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To inform members of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period April 
2024 to March 2025 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT SCOPE  

 Verbal update to be provided 

9.   BUSINESS RATE CONSULTATION  

 Verbal update to be provided 

10.   SCHEDULE OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To present the schedule of meetings for the forthcoming year. 

11.   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 23 - 24) 

 To note the joint committee’s forward plan. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 4 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
27 MARCH 2025 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr KWP Lynch - Chair 
    
Cllr Jo Asher and Cllr Woodman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Clive Mason, Sally O'Hanlon, Jon Owst, Paul 
Stone, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

16. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Beadle, Graves, Wyatt and 
Bray, with the following substitutions authorised: 
 
Councillor Jo Asher for Councillor Graves. 
 

17. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 
 

18. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Woodman and 
 
  RESOLVED –the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January be  
  confirmed as a correct record. 
 

19. Performance report - January 2025  
 
Members were updated on the performance of the Partnership for January 2025. 
 
Officers confirmed that: 

- Leicestershire County Council were being chased for outstanding 
payments; and 

- Staff were working closely with the communications team around social 
media posts with web links that included frequently asked questions, in 
order to support people around repayments and minimising avoidable 
contact. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

20. Financial Performance  
 
Members were updated on the financial performance of the Partnership for the 
period April 2024 to January 2025. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 5 - 

It was confirmed to members that the key variances to the end of January 2025 
were: 

- The salaries were underspent by £65,000 due to vacant posts at the end 
of January 2025; 

- An additional cost of £16,000 had been charged to IT costs due to an audit 
of Microsoft licence conditions. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

21. Council Tax and NNDR Internal Audit final report  
 
Members were updated on the council tax and NNDR internal audit final report. 
 
In response to a question from members around IT and if the instances reflected 
in the report were due to internal ICT failure, it was confirmed this was not the 
case. The software could be restrictive on occasions and did prohibit some tasks 
that needed manual intervention. The Partnership were looking at innovations to 
support this but it was not linked to hardware or infrastructure. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

22. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the forward plan. 
 

23. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 12 June, 3.30p.m. at Hinckley & 
Bosworth Borough Council offices. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 3.51 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Revenue and Benefit Service 

 

 
Performance Report 

March 2025 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To inform members of the performance of the Partnership for the period April 2024 to March 2025. 
 
1.2. That performance is noted. 

 
1.3. To approve the performance indicators for the financial year 2025/2026 

 
Caseload Data 

Position at:   31/03/2024     2024/25   

Banded Council Tax Dwellings     
Current Position 

(31/3/25) 
 Movement 

Percentage 
Movement 

  

  

  

          

HBBC 52,305   52,845 540 1.0% 

            

HDC 44,398   44,892 494 1.1% 

            

NWLDC 48,554   49,150 596 1.2% 

Totals Current 
Total: 

145,257   146,887 1,630 1.1%  

NDR Rated Assessments Position   Current Position Movement 
 Percentage 
Movement 

  

  

            

HBBC   3,337   3,361 24 0.72% 

Debit (£) (previous month) £45,664,633 £45,651,079 -£13,554   

HDC   3,296   3,340 44 1.33% 

Debit (£) (previous month) £64,031,974 £63,650,391 -£381,583   

NWLDC   3,530   3,531 1 0.03% 

Debit (£) (previous month) £111,771,409 £111,368,831 -£402,578   

Totals Current 
Total: 

10,163   10,232 
    

HB/CTLS Live Caseload  Caseload   
Current 

Caseload 
 Movement Caseload % 

                  

HBBC       5,202   5,210 8   

  Joint HB/CTS     1,735   1,437 -298 28% 

  HB only   309   293 -16 6% 

  CTS only   3,158   3,480 322 66% 

                  

HDC       3,129   3,079 -50   

  Joint HB/CTS     1,205   1,015 -90 33% 

P
age 4



  HB only     168   148 -20 5% 

  CTS only     1,756   1,916 160 62% 

                  

NWLDC       4,934   4,824 -138   

  Joint HB/CTS     1,944   1533 -411 32% 

  HB only   188   151 -37 3% 

  CTS only   2,802   3,140 338 65% 

Totals Current 
Total:     

13,265 
  

13,113 -152    

 
Performance Indicators 
 

North West Leicestershire District Council 

2024/25 

Year 
End 
2024/25 
target 

BENEFITS April May June  July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar   

In month: New Claims (Days) 18.4 16.6 14.2 14.6 13.9 14.9 13 14.5 15 15.8 17.7 13.4 15 15 

Position for 2023/24 24.3 24.6 19.7 15.7 15.6 14.9 15.8 19.1 17.7 17.5 13.9 14.6 17.8  

In month: Change Events (Days) 5.6 4.9 5.9 4.9 5.9 5.7 5.4 4.8 4.3 5.1 2.3 3.2 4.8 6 

Position for 2023/24 6.9 8 5 4.6 4.9 5.3 5.7 5.5 5.4 6.5 2.
[...]
e to this impact, improved 
access in this area would certainly make a positive difference to the in-year collection. 
 
Along with delays in posting payment files from HDC, both LRBP and customer services teams have had to do additional 
work to remedy and correct this, at the expense of time spent dealing with customers and collecting due amounts. 
 
Annual billing and year-end review 
 
A review of the annual billing and year-end processes will be held in May, with any learning from this shared to improve 
the process for future years. Views will be sought from LRBP staff, Finance, Customer Services, and ICT teams. 
 
It was suggested that targets were slightly reduced for 24.25 ; it was agreed to leave as they were for the previous year to 
give challenge.   The outcomes are excellent given the challenges we see our customers experiencing. 
 
Performance Indicators 2025/2026 
 
After consultation with the Management Board approval is sought to retain the same performance targets as the previous 
year; noting these are stretching and in some cases weren’t met. 
 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
Draft Outturn 31 March 2025 

 
 

 

 
Joint Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period April 

2024 to March 2025. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the financial performance of the Partnership is noted. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Budget Position 
 
3.1. The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The key 

headlines are detailed below for information.  
 
3.2. As of 31 March 2025, the Partnership had an overall net underspend on expenditure of £86,730 as a 

variance to date, with an overall net underspend of £84,372. Therefore, at the year end, there is an 
overall underspend on expenditure due t
[...]
26 
 

Decision 
Date of Decision 

(approx.) 
Contacts 

Year End Performance Report 
Annual meeting 
June 2025 

Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership  

Year End Financial Report June 2025 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Schedule of meetings  June 2025 Democratic Services 

   

Audit Review Plan September 2025 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Financial Performance Report September 2025 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report September 2025 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Financial Performance Report November 2025 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report November 2025 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

   

Budget Setting Report January 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Financial Performance Report January 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Service Plan 2025/26 January 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Performance Report January 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

 
 

  

Financial Performance report March 2026 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer 

Performance Report March 2026 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership 

Internal Audit Final report March 2026 Mazars – Internal Auditors 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Performance Outturn March 2025
	7 Financial Outturn April 2024 to March 2025
	10 Schedule of future meetings
	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 
REVENUES & BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
12 JUNE 2025 AT 3.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Cllr Beadle, Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr KWP Lynch), Cllr Woodman 

and Cllr Wyatt 
 
Officers in attendance: Anna Crouch, Julie Kenny, Sally O'Hanlon, Rebecca 
Owen and Ashley Wilson 
 

1. Appointment of chair  
 
In the absence of the chair and vice-chair, it was moved by Councillor Wyatt, 
seconded by Councillor Beadle and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Bools be appointed chair for the first part 
of the meeting only. 

 
2. Appointment of Chair for the 2025/26 year  

 
It was moved by Councillor Wyatt, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Beadle be appointed chair for the 2025/26 
municipal year. 

 
3. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
It was moved by Councillor Wyatt, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Woodman be appointed vice-chair for the 
2025/26 municipal year. 

 
4. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray, Knowles 
and Lynch with the substitution of Councillor Bools for Councillor Lynch in 
accordance with paragraph 4.3 of the joint committee’s constitution. 
 

5. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

6. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
On the motion of Councillor Woodman, seconded by Councillor Bools, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
7. Performance Outturn March 2025  

 



 

- 2 - 

Members were updated on the performance of the partnership for 2024/25. 
Concern was expressed in relation to the low collection rates for benefit debt and 
it was noted that it was difficult to recover this debt due to the nature of it and the 
vulnerability of the debtors, but improvements had been implemented. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

8. Financial Outturn April 2024 to March 2025  
 
The draft financial outturn for 2024/25 was presented to the committee. A 
member queried the making of investments with local government reorganisation 
on the horizon. In response, it was explained that in authorities that had already 
been through reorganisation, functions had taken several years to harmonise so 
the value of the investments would be realised. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

9. Internal Audit scope  
 
It was proposed that the internal audit scope should focus on council tax support 
and business rates key controls. This was supported by members. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

10. Business rates consultation  
 
Members were updated on the awaited business rates reset which would allow 
the government to redistribute the income from business rates and would result in 
a reduction of business rates income for the authorities within the partnership 
who benefitted from a relatively high level of income. 
 

11. Schedule of future meetings  
 
The dates of future meetings were agreed as: 
 
18 September 2025 at North West Leicestershire District Council 
20 November 2025 at Harborough District Council 
22 January 2026 at Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
26 March 2026 at North West Leicestershire District Council 
25 June 2026 at Harborough District Council (annual meeting 2026/27). 
 

12. Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 3.58 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 



 

- 3 - 

 
 


